
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For The
Third Circuit

No. 20-1007

GERARD KENNEY, ALEXA JOSHUA, GLEN DELA CRUZ MANOLO, and
KATHERINE MURRAY-LEISURE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL MEDICINE,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania (Case No. 2:18-cv-5260-WB)
(The Honorable Robert F. Kelly and The Honorable Wendy Beetlestone)**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ASSOCIATION
EXECUTIVES, THE INSTITUTE FOR CREDENTIALING EXCELLENCE,
AND THE PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION COALITION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

EAMON P. JOYCE*
CAMERON J. GIBBS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-8555

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 13, 2020

JERALD A. JACOBS
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8011

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Reaffirm that ABIM and Other Private, Non-Governmental Certifying Organizations Are Entitled to Rely on Their Expertise and Experience to Set Standards and Conduct Testing to Monitor, Evaluate and Promote Certificants’ Competencies and Excellence.....	7
A. Certifying bodies provide significant value to certificants and the public, and courts rightly accord deference to those organizations.	9
B. Appellants second-guess ABIM’s certification decisions despite that its certification requirements are within the heartland of those used by other organizations, and that there is a sound scientific basis for requiring testing.	16
1. Many certification organizations rely on continuing certification, including through examination, to help ensure the continued competency of certificants.....	16
2. Appellants’ contention that ABIM’s MOC requirements serve no benefit runs counter to medical research.....	18
C. Consumers expect certified physicians to participate in MOC programs.	22
II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Appellants’ Tying Claim.....	25

A.	The district court’s decision is consistent with case law involving certification decisions.	26
B.	That many hospitals, insurers, other medical insurance providers require ABIM certification does not help Appellants.....	27
C.	Affirming the decision below will preserve the standards that antitrust plaintiffs must satisfy at the pleading stage.	28
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 28
<i>Bishara v. Am. Bd. of Orthopaedic Surgery, Inc.</i> , No. 85 C 3400, 1986 WL 15265 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 1986).....	15
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	1
<i>Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>DeGregorio v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> , No. 92-4924, 1993 WL 719564 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 1993), <i>adopted</i> , 844 F. Supp. 186 (D.N.J. 1994).....	27
<i>Foundation for Interior Design Education Research v. Savannah College of Art & Design</i> , 244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	13
<i>Int’l Healthcare Mgmt. v. Haw. Coal. for Health</i> , 332 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kaufman v. Time Warner</i> , 836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016)	25

Lieberman v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n,
620 F. App’x 470 (6th Cir. 2015)10

Lieberman v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n,
No. 13-15225, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153012 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29,
2014), *aff’d*, 620 F. App’x 470 (6th Cir. 2015)5, 14

Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont, Ill.,
520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)28

Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar. Ass’n,
107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997)11, 12, 26

McDaniel v. Appraisal Inst.,
117 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1997)9

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. U.S.,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....13

Patel v. Am. Bd. of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.,
No. 89 C 1751, 1989 WL 152816 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1989)28

Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.,
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....11, 26

Poindexter v. Am. Bd. of Surgery, Inc.,
911 F. Supp. 1510 (N.D. Ga. 1994).....12, 14, 26

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)25

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....24

Sherman Coll. of Straight Chiropractic v. Am. Chiropractic Ass’n, Inc.,
654 F. Supp. 716 (N.D. Ga. 1986), *aff’d*, 813 F.2d 349 (11th Cir.
1987)12, 14

Siva v. Am. Bd. of Radiology,
418 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....10, 25, 26

Visa Inc. v. Osborn,
137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....1

Other Authorities

Brian S. Alper, *How Much Does Practice-Guiding Medical Knowledge Change in One Year?*, paper presented at Medicine 2.0: World Congress on Social Media, Mobile Apps, Internet/Web 2.0, Boston, MA (2012)17, 27

American Board of Medical Specialties, *Facts About the ABMS Consumer Survey: Lifelong Learning and Other Qualities in Choosing a Doctor*, https://www.abms.org/media/1319/abms_2010_consumer_survey_fact_sheet.pdf23

Troyen A. Brennan et al., *The Role of Physician Specialty Board Certification Status in the Quality Movement*, 292 JAMA 1038 (2004)18

Andrew C. Butler, *Repeated Testing Produces Superior Transfer of Learning Relative to Repeated Studying*, 36 J. of Experimental Psychology 1118 (2010)21

Niteesh K. Choudhry et al., *Systematic Review: The Relationship between Clinical Experience and Quality of Health Care*, 142 Annals of Internal Med. 260 (2005).....18

Dave Davis et al., *Impact of Formal Continuing Medical Education: Do Conferences Workshops, Rounds, and Other Traditional Continuing Education Activities Change Physician Behavior or Health Care Outcomes?*, 282 JAMA 867 (1999).....22

Ann W. Evans et al., *Are we really as good as we think we are?*, 84 Annals of The Royal Coll. of Surgeons of Eng. 54 (2002)22

Gary L. Freed et al., *Perspectives and Preferences Among the General Public Regarding Physician Selection and Board Certification*, 156 J. of Pediatrics 841 (2010)23

Bradley Gray et al., *Associations Between American Board of Internal Medicine Maintenance of Certification Status and Performance on a Set of Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set Process Measures*, 169 Annals of Internal Med. 97 (2018).....20

Eric S. Holmboe et al., *Association Between Maintenance of Certification Examination Scores and Quality of Care for Medicare Beneficiaries*, 168 *Archives of Internal Med.* 1396 (2008).....20

Institute for Credentialing Excellence, *Renewal Programs in Professional Certification and Licensure, 2019 Benchmark Survey Results* (forthcoming Fall 2020)17

Jerald A. Jacobs, *Association Law Handbook* (6th ed. 2018)9, 10, 16

Douglas P. Larsen et al., *Comparative effects of test-enhanced learning and self-explanation on long-term retention*, 47 *Med. Educ.* 674 (2013)21

Douglas P. Larsen et al., *Repeated testing improves long-term retention relative to repeated study: A randomised controlled trial*, 43 *Med. Educ.* 1174 (2009).....21

Lucian L. Leape et al., *What Practices Will Most Improve Safety? Evidence-based Medicine Meets Patient Safety*, 288 *JAMA* 501 (2002)19

Martin A. Makary & Michael Daniel, *Medical error—the third leading cause of death in the US*, *The BMJ* (May 3, 2016), <https://www.bmj.com/content/353/bmj.i2139>19

Furman S. McDonald et al., *The American Board of Internal Medicine Maintenance of Certification Examination and State Medical Board Disciplinary Actions: a Population Cohort Study*, 33 *J. Gen. Internal Med.* 1292 (2018)20
